表1  重庆市11个区县义务教育学校办学基本标准达标情况表

	序号
	区县
	学校

类型
	达标情况
	师资建设
	校舍场地
	功能室建设
	信息技术设备
	生  均

设备值
	综合

评估

	
	
	
	
	生师比
	学历

提高
	岗位

结构
	生均

校地
	生均

校舍
	生均体

育场馆
	实验室
	六  大

功能室
	图书室
	校园网

建  设
	多媒体

设  备
	计算机
	
	

	
	
	
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14

	1
	万州区
	小学
	学校总数
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	141
	140
	141
	125
	137
	133
	138
	139
	142
	142
	142
	142
	142
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	99.3
	98.6
	99.3
	88
	96.5
	93.7
	97.2
	97.9
	100
	100
	100
	100%
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	56
	55
	55
	51
	56
	54
	54
	53
	56
	56
	56
	56
	56
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	98.2
	98.2
	91.1
	100
	96.4
	96.4
	94.6
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	2
	黔江区
	小学
	学校总数
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	105
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	103
	96
	100
	100
	104
	96
	98
	97
	102
	105
	105
	102
	101
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	98.1
	91.43
	95.24
	95.24
	99.05
	91.43
	93.33
	92.38
	97.14
	100
	100
	97.14
	96.19
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	22
	21
	21
	22
	22
	21
	21
	21
	20
	22
	22
	20
	20
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	95.45
	95.45
	100
	100
	95.45
	95.45
	95.45
	90.91
	100
	100
	90.91
	90.91
	

	3
	江津区
	小学
	学校总数
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	106
	106
	106
	97
	103
	100
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	106
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	100
	91.5
	97.2
	94.3
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	39
	39
	39
	38
	39
	37
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	39
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	100
	97.4
	100
	94.9
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	4
	永川区
	小学
	学校总数
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	169
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	158
	168
	165
	128
	155
	149
	168
	156
	161
	169
	166
	169
	169
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	93.5
	99.4
	97.6
	75.7
	91.7
	88.2
	99.4
	92.3
	95.3
	100
	98.2
	100
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	32
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	32
	32
	31
	25
	31
	24
	31
	29
	31
	32
	32
	32
	32
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	96.9
	78.1
	96.9
	75
	96.9
	90.6
	96.9
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	5
	綦江区
	小学
	学校总数
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	73
	74
	74
	68
	70
	68
	73
	73
	74
	74
	74
	74
	74
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	98.65
	100
	100
	91.89
	94.59
	91.89
	98.65
	98.65
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	50
	50
	50
	49
	50
	47
	49
	49
	50
	50
	50
	50
	50
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	100
	98
	100
	94
	98
	98%
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	6
	铜梁区
	小学
	学校总数
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	64
	63
	63
	45
	54
	36
	64
	63
	64
	64
	64
	64
	64
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	98
	98
	70
	84
	56
	100
	98
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	20
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	95
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	7
	荣昌区
	小学
	学校总数
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	139
	137
	136
	121
	112
	123
	136
	135
	139
	139
	139
	139
	139
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	99
	98
	87
	81
	88
	98
	97
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	22
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	22
	22
	22
	21
	18
	21
	22
	22
	21
	22
	22
	21
	21
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	100
	95
	82
	95
	100
	100
	95
	100
	100
	95
	95
	

	8
	开州区
	小学
	学校总数
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	271
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	270
	270
	270
	234
	240
	231
	269
	271
	271
	270
	269
	271
	271
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	99.6
	99.6
	99.6
	86.3
	88.6
	85.2
	99.3
	100
	100
	99.6
	99.3
	100
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	53
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	53
	52
	52
	45
	51
	46
	53
	53
	53
	53
	52
	53
	52
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	98.1
	98.1
	85
	96.2
	86.7
	100
	100
	100
	100
	98.1
	100
	98.1
	

	9
	梁平区
	小学
	学校总数
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	72
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	72
	72
	72
	64
	67
	61
	72
	70
	71
	72
	72
	72
	72
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	100
	88.9
	93.1
	84.7
	100
	97.2
	98.6
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	30
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	30
	30
	30
	28
	30
	27
	28
	28
	29
	30
	30
	30
	30
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	100
	93.3
	100
	90
	93.3
	93.3
	96.7
	100
	100
	100
	100
	

	10
	垫江县
	小学
	学校总数
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	83
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	83
	82
	83
	71
	67
	72
	82
	82
	82
	83
	83
	82
	83
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	98.8
	100
	85.5
	80.7
	86.75
	98.8
	98.8
	98.8
	100
	100
	98.8
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	25
	25
	25
	24
	22
	23
	25
	23
	25
	25
	25
	24
	25
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	100
	100
	96
	88
	92
	100
	92
	100
	100
	100
	96
	100
	

	11
	酉阳县
	小学
	学校总数
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	138
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	138
	108
	132
	130
	120
	125
	136
	125
	137
	128
	138
	138
	138
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	78.3
	95.7
	94.2
	87
	90.6
	98.6
	90.6
	99.3
	92.8
	100
	100
	100
	

	
	
	初中
	学校总数
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	综合

达标

	
	
	
	达标学校数
	26
	15
	24
	25
	26
	24
	25
	24
	26
	26
	26
	26
	26
	

	
	
	
	达标比例%
	100
	57.7
	92.3
	96.2
	100
	92.3
	96.2
	92.3
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	




